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Contact Your VAPHS Trainee Coordinator 

Trainee Coordinator:  John Anderson 
Medical Specialty 

Office: University Drive, 9E128 
Phone: 412.360.1693   
Fax: 412.360.6935 
Email: John.Andersonadef6@va.gov 

 
Mailing Address: VA Pittsburgh Healthcare 
System 
University Drive C, 111-U 
Pittsburgh, PA 15240 

 
If you are a trainee within one of the following programs, please contact John. 

Sub-Specialty    
Cardiovascular Disease    Morteza Amidi, MD 

VAPHS Program Director 

Dermatology     JauShyong Deng, MD 
Endocrinology & Metabolism   Frederick DeRubertis, MD 
Gastroenterology    Asif Khalid, MD 
Hematology & Medical Oncology  Gurkamal S. Chatta, MD 
Infectious Disease    Robert Muder, MD 
Internal Medicine    Robert Brooks, MD 
Nephrology     Paul Palevsky, MD 
Pulmonary Disease    Emily Grum, MD 
Rheumatology     C. Kent Kwoh, MD 
Sleep Medicine     Charles Atwood, MD 
Transitional Year Interns   Frederick DeRubertis, MD 
(who do not have Primary Care Clinic) 

 

Trainee Coordinator Cynthia Matts   Email: 
Surgical Specialty 

Cynthia.matts@va.gov 
Office: University Drive, 2A119   Phone: 412.360.3354, Fax: 412.360.6683 
Chief of Surgery:  Mark A. Wilson, MD, PhD 
If you are a trainee within one of the following programs, please contact Cindy.  
  

Sub-Specialty    
Anesthesiology    Michael Mangione, MD 

VAPHS Section Chief 

Cardiac Surgery   Mark Wilson, MD 
General Surgery   George Eid, MD 
Neurological Surgery   John J. Moossy, MD 
Ophthalmology    Seshaiyengar Venkatesh, MD 
Orthopedic Surgery   Peter Z. Cohen, MD 
Otolaryngology    David E. Eibling, MD 
Plastic Surgery    Vu Nguyen, MD 
Podiatric Care    Rick Scanlon, MD 
Thoracic Surgery   Benny Weksler, MD 
Transplant   Thomas Cacciarelli, MD 
Urology     Jeffrey Gingrich, MD 
Vascular Surgery  Edith Tzeng, MD 

 

Trainee Coordinator:  Leanne Santiago     
Email: 

Dental 

Leanne.Santiago@va.gov  
Office: Highland Drive, Building 1, Room 1157NE   
Phone: 412.954.4665, Fax: 412.954.4685 

Sub-Specialty   
General Dentistry  Dave Sullivan, DMD 

VAPHS Program Director: 

Oral Surgery    Peter N. Demas, MD, DMD 
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Trainee Coordinator:Michelle Poropatic 
Critical Care 

Office: University Drive, 2A122 
Phone: 412.360.6743  
Fax: 412.360.6312 
Email: Michelle.Poropatic@va.gov  
Program Director: Paul Rogers, MD 
 

Trainee Coordinator: Michelle Poropatic 
Emergency Medicine 

Office: University Drive, 2A125 
Phone: 412.360.6743  
Fax: 412.360.6312 
Email: Michelle.Poropatic@va.gov  
Program Director: Michael C. Dresser, MD 
 
 
 
 

Trainee Coordinator:Teddy M. Sandifer 
Primary Care 

Office: University Drive,2A136A-2  
Phone: 412.360.1866  
Fax: 412.360.6916 
Email: teddy.sandifer@va.gov  
Program Director: Robert C. Brooks, MD 
 

Trainee Coordinator:Neala Ferrero 

Behavioral Health/Psychiatry/Geriatric 
Psychiatry 

Office: Highland Drive, Building 1, 500-6W 
Phone: 412.954.4288, 
           412-954-4289.  
Fax: 412.954.4305 
Email: Alicia.Hoover@va.gov  
          Neala.Ferrero@va.gov 
Program Director: Jeffrey L. Peters, MD

 
 

Trainee Coordinator:  Dennis Miller  
Diagnostic Radiology/Nuclear Medicine 

Office: University Drive, UD-1N104 
Phone: 412.360.3297  
Fax: 412.360.6317 
Email: Dennis.Miller2@va.gov  
Program Director: Dr. Raymond Akwayena – 
Acting  

 
 

Trainee Coordinator:  John Anderson 
Neurology 

Office: University Drive, 9E128 
Phone: 412.360.6146  
Fax: 412.360.6947 
Email: John.Andersonadef6@va.gov 
Program Director: Paula Clemens, MD 

 

Trainee Coordinator:  Jennifer Killmeyer 
Pathology – Anatomic and Clinical 

Office: University Drive 
Phone: 412.360.1652  
Fax: 412.360.XXXX 
Email: Jennifer.Killmeyer@va.gov  
Program Director: Dmitry Gutkin, MD 
 

 
Obstetrics/Gynecology 

Trainee Coordinator:  John Anderson 
(Women’s Health Clinic) 

Office: University Drive, 9E128 
Phone: 412.360.6146  
Fax: 412.360.6947 
Email: John.Andersonadef6@va.gov 
Program Director: Melissa McNeil, MD 

Pharmacy Residents, Please contact: 
Pharmacy 

Trainee Coordinator:  Laurie Carradine, 
PharmD, BCPS 
Office: University Drive, 1N214 (within 1N218) 
Phone: 412.360.6119, Fax: 412.360.6193 
Email: Lauren.Carradine@va.gov  
Program Director: Diane Thacker, RPh 
 

Pharmacy Students, please contact: 
Trainee Coordinator:  Vanessa Henschel 
Office: University Drive, 1N218 
Phone: 412.360.6458, Fax: 412.360.6193 
Email: Vanessa.Henschel@va.gov  
Program Director: Diane Thacker, RPh 
 

Program Director: Erica Dorsett, MSN, RN Nursing 
For University Drive rotations, please contact: 
Trainee Coordinator:  Ginny Manning 
Office: University Drive, 7W143 
Phone: 412.360.3812   
Fax: 412.360.6653 
Email: Virginia.Manning@va.gov  
For Highland Drive rotations, please contact: 

Trainee Coordinator:  Donna Liston 
Office: Highland Drive, Building 8, Room 207 
Phone: 412.954.4584 Fax: 412.954.4595 
Email: Donna.Liston@va.gov  
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Trainee Coordinator: Neala Ferraro  
Psychology 

Office: Highland Drive 
Phone:  412.954.4288  
Fax:  412.954.4305 
Email: Neala.Ferraro@va.gov  
Program Director: Bernadette Lauber, PhD 

Trainee Coordinator:  Eileen Rosleck 
Audiology and Speech Pathology 

Office: Highland Drive, 1042W 
Phone: 412.954-4628  
Fax: 412.954.4629 
Email: Eileen.Rosleck@va.gov  
Program Director: Patrick J. Doyle, PhD 

 

Trainee Coordinator:  Jennifer Husted 
Social Work 

Office: H. John Heinz Progressive Care Center 
Phone: 412.328.5991  
Fax: 412.954.5458 
Email: Jennifer.husted@va.gov  
Program Director: Rebecca Hubscher, MSW, 
MBA 
 

Trainee Coordinator: Phillip W. Williams, 
M.Div,BCC  

Clinical Pastoral Education 

Office: Highland Drive 
Phone: 412.954.4000 
Email: Phillip.Williams@va.gov  
Program Director: Phillip W. Williams, M.Div., 
BCC 

Trainee Coordinator:  Derek Coughenour, 
DPT  

Physical Therapy 

Office: University Drive, 2A100 (PT) 
Phone:  412.360.3028  
Fax: 412.360.6923 
Email: Derek.Coughenour@va.gov  
Program Director: Alan Petrazzi, MPM, MPT 
 

Trainee Coordinator: Derek Coughenour, 
DPT  

Occupational Therapy 

Office: University Drive, 2A100 (OT)  
Phone: 412.360.3028  
Fax: 412.360.6923 
Email: Derek.Coughenour@va.gov 
Program Director: Alan Petrazzi, MPM, MPT 

Geriatric Medicine Fellows, Psychiatry Fellows, and Physician Assistant-GRECC  
rotations should contact: 

Geriatric Research Educational and Clinical Center (GRECC)  

Trainee Coordinator: Dawn Fuhrer 
Office: Highland Drive, Building 2, 2052W 
Phone: 412.954.4915, Fax: 412.954.4922 
Email: Dawn.Fuhrer@va.gov  
Program Director: Steven Graham, MD, PhD  
 

Program Director: James Manganaro 
Physician Assistant 

Trainee Coordinator varies depending on type of rotation.  Contact information provided above.   
For Surgical rotation, please contact Cindy Matts. 
For Primary Care rotation, please contact Teddy M. Sandifer.  
For Behavioral Health rotation, please contact Neala Ferrero. 
For GRECC rotation, please contact Dawn Fuhrer.   

 

Trainee Coordinator: (Primary) Joseph Deunger (Secondary) Tina Howell 
Systems Redesign/Veterans Engineering Resource Center (VERC) 

Office: Highland Drive, 352SE BLDG 4 
Phone: 412.954.4152, Fax: 412.954.5497 
Email: Joseph.Deunger@va.gov / Tina.Howell@va.gov   
Program Director: Robert J. Monte, RPH, MBA  
 

Contact the individual departments for your interest and they will verify all affiliations and 
agreements.  

Administrative Trainees  

 
Additional VAPHS Contacts for Trainees 
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Contact Ken Valcho (Kenneth.Valcho@va.gov), Police for VAPHS ID Badges. 
Contact Karen Klodowski (Karen.Klodowski@va.gov 22-1981), PIV Program Manager  
Contact Steve Baker (Stephen.Baker@va.gov) to schedule a Respirator Fit Test appointment. 
Contact Christopher Hudson (Christopher.Hudson@va.gov), Human Resources Specialist 
 
Contact the Department of Education and Innovative Learning with any remaining questions. 
Carmella Dearmon                         
Administrative Officer 
Phone: 412.954.4597 
Fax: 412.954.4595 
Email: 
carmella.dearmon@va.gov 
 
Lolly Rosenbaum 
Management Analyst 
Phone: 412.954.4593 
Fax: 412.954.4595 
Email: Lolly.Rosenbaum@va.gov 
 
Terri Pennybaker 
Secretary 
Phone: 412.954.4591  
Fax: 412.954.4595   
Email: Terri.pennybaker@va.gov  
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